Washburn Student Government Association Trautman/Babcock Administration, September 8, 2021

- I. Call to Order Dylan Babcock
- II. Roll Call Quinn Leffingwell
- III. Review of Proceeding Meeting Minutes
- IV. Cabinet Reports
 - a. Campus & Community Affairs Director Hanes
 - b. Special Events Director Smith
 - c. Communications & Marketing Director Carter
 - d. Diversity and Inclusion Director Dorantes
 - e. Administrative Assistant Leffingwell
 - f. Legislative Director Young
 - g. Budget Director Rorstrom
 - h. Chief of Staff Caffrey
 - i. Vice President Babcock
 - j. President Trautman
 - k. Advisor Collier
- V. Committee Reports
 - a. Allocations Chairperson Buller
 - b. Campus and Community Affairs Chairperson Lopez
 - c. Communications Chairperson Cook
 - d. Internal Affairs Speaker Wessel
 - e. Diversity & Inclusion Ngatia
- VI. Public Forum I: Diversity and Inclusion Updates
- VII. Old Business I
 - a. SB 21-22 #025: Constitution and By-Law Amendments
- VIII. New Business I
 - a. SB 21-22 #029: Washburn University Young Democrats
 - b. SB 21-22#030: Leadership Institute
 - c. SB 21-22 #031: WSGA Funding of Organizations Policy
- IX. Public Forum II: Top Bod Nominations
- X. Announcements
- XI. Roll Call
- XII. Adjournment

SB 21-22 #029

TITLE: Washburn University Young Democrats ORGINATOR: Smith/Babcock Administration

SPONSOR: Allocations Committee

STATUS: Allocations Committee - Pending

WHEREAS: Washburn University Young Democrats is requesting funding for their House to Home event, and

WHEREAS: Washburn University Young Democrats has fully complied with all applicable funding policies to this point in the allocation process, and

WHEREAS: Washburn University Young Democrats is recognized by the Office of Student Involvement and Development as a registered student group of Washburn University, and

WHEREAS: registered student organizations are eligible to receive WSGA funds.

THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE: The Washburn Student Government Association shall allocate an amount not to exceed \$100.00 from the Student Organizations account for House to Home event.

SECTION TWO: This legislation shall become effective upon passage.

Abby Trautman	Dylan Babcock
WSGA President	WSGA Vice President

SB 21-22 #030

TITLE: Leadership Institute

ORGINATOR: Smith/Babcock Administration

SPONSOR: Allocations Committee

STATUS: Allocations Committee - Pending

WHEREAS: Leadership Institute is requesting funding for Leadership Institute Family Day

Brunch, and

WHEREAS: Leadership Institute has fully complied with all applicable funding policies to this

point in the allocation process, and

WHEREAS: Leadership Institute is recognized by the Office of Student Involvement and

Development as a registered student group of Washburn University, and

WHEREAS: registered student organizations are eligible to receive WSGA funds.

THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE: The Washburn Student Government Association shall allocate an amount not to exceed \$850.00 from the Student Organizations account for Leadership Institute Family Day Brunch.

SECTION TWO: This legislation shall become effective upon passage.

Abby Trautman	Dylan Babcock
WSGA President	WSGA Vice President

SB 21-22 #031

Full Senate Meeting: September 8, 2021

TITLE: WSGA Funding of Organizations Policy

ORGINATOR: Budget Director Rorstrom and Legislative Director Young

SPONSOR: Trautman/Babcock Administration STATUS: Allocations Committee – Pending

WHEREAS: The Washburn Student Government Association strives to create both an academic and social environment on our campus where all students can succeed, and

WHEREAS: The Funding of Organizations Policy shall define the rules and regulations of all organization funding, and

WHEREAS: Section 4.2.2 of the Funding of Organizations Policy states that student organizations must have completed community service to receive funding, and

WHEREAS: To increase accessibility and reduce complexity of the funding process, WSGA should strike the community service portion of the Funding of Organizations Policy, and

WHEREAS: Based on the previous Funding of Organizations Policy, it is recommended that the Senate approve the updated Funding of Organizations Policy.

THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE: The Washburn Student Government Association shall strike Section 4.2.2 of the Funding of Organizations Policy, which reads, "The Student Organization must have completed community service. To count towards this requirement, the organization requesting money must have completed community service activities as a whole organization independent from academic requirements. Failure to complete said community service shall result in a 20% reduction of total allocated monies."

SECTION TWO: The Washburn Student Government Association shall approve the 2020-2021 Fiscal Year Funding of Organizations Policy.

SECTION THREE: This legislation shall become effective upon passage.

Abby Trautman	Dylan Babcock
WSGA President	WSGA Vice President